FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

***do:gto, 2.0. 200

OMB APPROVAL

OMB Number: 3235-0287 Estimated average burden

Check this box if no longer subject to

	ons may continuon 1(b).			Fil	led p	ursuar or Sec	nt to Section	n 16(of the	a) of the Se	curiti t Cor	es Exchar npany Act	nge A	ct of 193	4		hours	per res	ponse:	0.5
		Reporting Person* IAGEMENT,	L.P.		2.	Issue	r Name an	d Ticl	ker or Tradi	ng Sy					elationship of ck all applica Director		Perso X	,	
(Last) (First) (Middle) 510 MADISON AVENUE 25TH FLOOR				0	8/09/2	e of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 3/2018								Officer (give title below)		Other (specif below)			
(Street) NEW YORK NY 10022			_ 4.	4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year)						Line)	6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line) Form filed by One Reporting Person X Form filed by More than One Reporting Person								
(City)	(St	tate)	(Zip)																
Table I - Noi 1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)		2. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)		2A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)		3. Transac	3. Transaction Code (Instr.		4. Securities Acquired (A) of Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4			5. Amount Securities Beneficial Following	5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned		nership : Direct Indirect str. 4)	7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership			
									Code	v	Amount		(A) or (D)	Price	Reported Transactio (Instr. 3 ar				(Instr. 4)
Common	Stock, \$ 0.0	0001 par value		08/0	9/20)18			A		5,075	(1)	A	(1)	4,179,	590 ⁽²⁾		D	
Common	Stock, \$ 0.0	0001 par value		08/09/2018				A		14,43	14,439(1)		(1)	11,891,915(3)		(3) D			
			Table II -						juired, D s, option						Owned				
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deemed Execution Da if any (Month/Day/Y	Code (Instr.			Derivative Ex		Expiration	Date Exercisable xpiration Date Month/Day/Year)		7. Title and Amou Securities Under Derivative Securi (Instr. 3 and 4)		derlying curity	8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	derivativ Securitie Beneficia Owned Following Reported	re Oves For ally Direction or (I)	10. Ownershi Form: Direct (D) or Indirec (I) (Instr. 4	Beneficial Ownership t (Instr. 4)
				С	ode	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisable		xpiration ate	Title	Nι	nount or imber of ares		Transact (Instr. 4)	ion(s)		
Series A Convertible Preferred Stock	\$7.5 ⁽⁴⁾	08/09/2018			A		905 ⁽⁵⁾		(6)	08	3/09/2028	Com Stoc 0.00 par v	^{ck, \$} 001	20,667 ⁽⁵⁾	\$1,000 ⁽⁵⁾	905	5	D	
Series A Convertible Preferred Stock	\$7.5 ⁽⁴⁾	08/09/2018			A		2,572 ⁽⁷⁾		(6)	08	3/09/2028	Com Stoc 0.00 par v	ck, \$ 34	12,933 ⁽⁷⁾	\$1,000 ⁽⁷⁾	2,57	'2	D	
Warrants	\$0.01 ⁽⁸⁾	08/09/2018			A		13,779		(9)	08	3/09/2021	Com Stoc 0.00 par v	ck, \$ 13	3,779 ⁽¹⁰⁾	(10)	13,7	79	D	
Warrants	\$0.01 ⁽⁸⁾	08/09/2018			A		39,205		(9)	08	3/09/2021	Stoc 0.00 par v	ck, \$ 39	9,205 ⁽¹⁰⁾	(10)	39,20	05	D	
		Reporting Person* IAGEMENT,	<u>L.P.</u>																
(Last) 510 MAC 25TH FL	DISON AVE	(First) ENUE	(Middle	e)															
(Street) NEW YO	RK	NY	10022	2															

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person*

VALINOR CAPITAL PARTNERS OFFSHORE MASTER FUND, L.P.

(Zip)

(Middle)

(Last) (First)

(State)

C/O VALINOR MANAGEMENT, L.P. 510 MADISON AVE., 25TH FL.

(Street)

(City)

(City)	(State)	(Zip)					
1. Name and Address	of Reporting Person*						
Valinor Associates, LLC							
-							
(Last) (First)		(Middle)					
C/O VALINOR MANAGEMENT, L.P.							
510 MADISON AVE., 25TH FL.							
(Street)							
NEW YORK	NY	10022					
(City)	(State)	(Zip)					
1. Name and Address	of Reporting Person*						
Gallo David							
,							
(Last) (First) (Middle)							
l	C/O VALINOR MANAGEMENT, L.P.						
510 MADISON AVE., 25TH FL.							
(Street)							
NEW YORK	NY	10022					
-							
(City)	(State)	(Zip)					
Name and Address of Reporting Person*							
VALINOR CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.							
	45 : 0	(C. 1.11.)					
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)					
C/O VALINOR MANAGEMENT, L.P.							
510 MADISON AVENUE, 25TH FLOOR							
(Street)							
NEW YORK	NY	10022					
(Cit.)	(Ctata)	(7:5)					
(City)	(State)	(Zip)					

10022

Explanation of Responses:

NEW YORK

- 1. See Exhibit 99.1 for text of footnote (1).
- 2. See Exhibit 99.1 for text of footnote (2).
- 3. See Exhibit 99.1 for text of footnote (3).
- 4. See Exhibit 99.1 for text of footnote (4).
- 5. See Exhibit 99.1 for text of footnote (5).
- 6. See Exhibit 99.1 for text of footnote (6).
- 7. See Exhibit 99.1 for text of footnote (7).
- 8. See Exhibit 99.1 for text of footnote (8).
- 9. See Exhibit 99.1 for text of footnote (9).
- 10. See Exhibit 99.1 for text of footnote (10).

Remarks:

Exhibit 99.1 and Exhibit 99.2 (Joint Filer Information) are incorporated herein by reference. This Form 4 is filed by Designated Filer Valinor Management LP.

Valinor Management, L.P. By: /s/ David Angstreich

08/13/2018

** Signature of Reporting Person

Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.

Exhibit 99.1

Name and Address of Reporting Person: Valinor Management, L.P.

510 Madison Avenue, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol:

NextDecade Corporation [NEXT]

Date of Earliest Transaction to be Reported

(Month/Day/Year):

August 9, 2018

Footnotes to Form 4

- (1) Represents the number of shares paid by the Issuer as the drawdown fee pursuant to that certain Backstop Agreement, dated April 11, 2018, as amended on August 3, 2018, by and between the Issuer and Valinor Management, L.P. ("Valinor Management") filed by Valinor Management as Exhibit 3 to Amendment No. 4 to Schedule 13D on August 13, 2018 (the "Backstop Agreement") and the Issuer entered into in connection with a private offering by the Issuer of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock (the "Series A Preferred Stock") and warrants.
- (2) Represents 4,179,590 shares directly held by Valinor Capital Partners, L.P. ("Valinor Capital") (including 342,892 shares issuable pursuant to that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated April 17, 2017, by and among Harmony Merger Corporation, Harmony Merger Sub, LLC, NextDecade, LLC and certain members of NextDecade, LLC and entities affiliated with such members (the "Merger Agreement") upon the satisfaction of certain milestones). Valinor Management serves as investment manager to Valinor Capital. David Gallo is the Founder, Managing Partner, and Portfolio Manager of Valinor Management and is the managing member of Valinor Associates, LLC ("Associates"), which serves as general partner to Valinor Capital. Each of Valinor Management, Associates and David Gallo may be deemed to beneficially own the securities held by Valinor Capital and each of Valinor Management, Associates and David Gallo disclaims beneficial ownership of the reported securities, except to the extent of its or his pecuniary interest.
- (3) Represents 11,891,915 shares directly held by Capital Partners Offshore Master (including 975,608 shares issuable pursuant to the Merger Agreement upon the satisfaction of certain milestones). Valinor Management serves as investment manager to Capital Partners Offshore Master. David Gallo is the Founder, Managing Partner, and Portfolio Manager of Valinor Management and is the managing member of Associates, which serves as general partner to Capital Partners Offshore Master. Each of Valinor Management, Associates, and David Gallo may be deemed to beneficially own the securities held by Capital Partners Offshore Master and each of Valinor Management, Associates and David Gallo disclaims beneficial ownership of the reported securities, except to the extent of its or his pecuniary interest.
- (4) Subject to certain adjustments as specified in the Certificate of Designations, filed by Valinor Management as Exhibit 4 to Amendment No. 4 to Schedule 13D on August 13, 2018 (the "Certificate of Designations").
- (5) Represents 887 shares of Series A Preferred Stock purchased for \$1,000 per share and 18 shares of Series A Preferred Stock paid as the origination fee, in each case pursuant to the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement, dated August 3, 2018, filed by Valinor Management as Exhibit 6 to Amendment No. 4 to Schedule 13D on August 13, 2018 (the "Purchase Agreement"), which are together convertible initially into 120,667 shares of Common Stock subject to adjustments, including for dividends, as specified in the Certificate of Designations.
- (6) The Issuer has the option to convert all, but not less than all shares of Series A Preferred Stock into shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$7.50 per share, subject to adjustments, on any date on which the volume weighted average trading price of Common Stock for each trading day during any 60 of the prior 90 trading days is equal to or greater than 175% of \$7.50 per shares, subject to adjustments and certain terms and conditions, pursuant to the Certificate of Designations. The Issuer must convert all shares of Series A Preferred Stock into shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$7.50 on the earlier of (i) 10 business days following a FID Event (as defined in the Certificate of Designations) and (ii) August 9, 2028, in each case, subject to adjustments as specified in the Certificate of Designations.

- (7) Represents 2,522 shares of Series A Preferred Stock purchased for \$1,000 per share and 50 shares of Series A Preferred Stock paid as the origination fee, in each case, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, which together are convertible initially into 342,933 shares of Common Stock subject to adjustments as specified in the Certificate of Designations.
- (8) Subject to certain adjustments as specified in the Warrant Agreement, dated August 9, 2018, by and between Valinor Management and the Issuer, filed by Valinor Management as Exhibit 5 to Amendment No. 4 to Schedule 13D on August 13, 2018 (the "Warrant Agreement").
- (9) Exercisable by holder before on August 9, 2021. Prior to such date, the Issuer can force mandatory exercise if the volume weighted average trading price of shares of Common Stock for each trading day during any 60 of the 90 prior trading days is equal to or greater than 175% of \$7.50 per share of Common Stock, subject to adjustments as specified in the Warrant Agreement.
- (10) Represents warrants issued with the shares of Series A Preferred Stock for no additional consideration, pursuant to the Warrant Agreement and in connection with the Backstop Agreement, which are exercisable initially into an equal number of shares of Common Stock, subject to adjustments as specified in the Warrant Agreement.

Page 2 of 2

Name of Joint Filer: Valinor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund, L.P.

Address of Joint Filer: c/o Valinor Management, L.P. 510 Madison Avenue, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10022

10% Owner; Director Relationship of Joint Filer to Issuer:

Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol: NextDecade Corporation [NEXT]

Date of Earliest Transaction to be Reported

August 9, 2018 (Month/Day/Year):

Designated Filer: Valinor Management, L.P.

Signature:

Valinor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund, L.P.

/s/ David Angstreich

Name: David Angstreich Title: Chief Operating Officer

August 13, 2018

Date

Name of Joint Filer: David Gallo

Address of Joint Filer: c/o Valinor Management, L.P.

510 Madison Avenue, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Relationship of Joint Filer to Issuer: Director; 10% Owner

Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol: NextDecade Corporation [NEXT]

Date of Earliest Transaction to be Reported

(Month/Day/Year):

August 9, 2018

Designated Filer: Valinor Management, L.P.

Signature:

/s/ David Gallo

Name: David Gallo

August 13, 2018

Date

Name of Joint Filer: Valinor Associates, LLC

Address of Joint Filer: 510 Madison Avenue, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Relationship of Joint Filer to Issuer: 10% Owner; Director

Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol: NextDecade Corporation [NEXT]

Date of Earliest Transaction to be Reported

(Month/Day/Year): August 9, 2018

Designated Filer: Valinor Management, L.P.

Signature:

Valinor Associates, LLC

/s/ David Angstreich

Name: David Angstreich Title: Chief Operating Officer

August 13, 2018

Date

Page 3 of 5

Name of Joint Filer: Valinor Management, L.P.

Address of Joint Filer: c/o Valinor Management, L.P.

510 Madison Avenue, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Relationship of Joint Filer to Issuer: 10% Owner; Director

Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol: NextDecade Corporation [NEXT]

Date of Earliest Transaction to be Reported: August 9, 2018

Designated Filer: Valinor Management, L.P.

Signature:

Valinor Management, L.P.

/s/ David Angstreich

Name: David Angstreich Title: Chief Operating Officer

August 13, 2018

Date

Page 4 of 5

Name of Joint Filer: Valinor Capital Partners, L.P.

Address of Joint Filer: 510 Madison Avenue, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Relationship of Joint Filer to Issuer: Director

Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol: NextDecade Corporation [NEXT]

Date of Event Requiring

Statement (Month/Day/Year): August 9, 2018

Designated Filer: Valinor Management, L.P.

Signature:

Valinor Capital Partners, L.P.

/s/ David Angstreich

Name: David Angstreich Title: Chief Operating Officer

August 13, 2018

Date